City of Calamus Resolution No. 23-32

A Resolution Accepting the Donation of a residential home from C-W HomeTown Pride

WHEREAS, the City of Calamus, Iowa is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property for the benefit of its citizens.

WHEREAS, C-W Hometown Pride, is the owner of a 1343 sqft 3 bedroom 1 bath 1 story residential home built in 1930, which was donated by Curtis Dosland to C-W Hometown Pride, who in return is donating the home to the City of Calamus to be sold to benefit the citizens of the City of Calamus, Iowa.

WHEREAS, no goods or services were provided by the City of Calamus, Iowa in exchange for said donation.

WHEREAS, the City of Calamus, Iowa, finds that it is appropriate to accept the donation.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Calamus, Iowa, that the donation of the residential home shall be and hereby is accepted.

Passed and approved this 6th day of September, 2023.	
	Lance Goettsch, Mayor
Attest:	
Melissa Conner, City Clerk	